March 18, 2024
North Platte, Nebraska

Meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners. Present were Commissioners
Joe Hewgley, Kent Weems, Micaela Wuehler, Jerry Woodruff and County Clerk,
Rebecca Rossell. Wuehler offered prayer. Hewgley called the meeting to order at 9:00
A.M. Commissioner Bruns absent.

Chairman Hewgley announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for
public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Wuehler to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln
County Board of Commissioners meeting held on March 11, 2024. Upon roll call vote
Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none. Bruns absent.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Wuehler to receive and order filed the treasurer’s
receipts. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, and Woodruff voted “aye”.
Nays, none. Bruns absent.

Motion by Wuehler, seconded by Weems to authorize the Chairman to sign the NE
Dept. of Revenue County/City Lottery Operation renewal applications for 2024-2026
which authorizes the applicants to conduct the lottery on behalf of the county. Upon roll
call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none. Bruns
absent.

The Lincoln County Board of Commissioners recessed at 9:15 A.M. and the Lincoln
County Board of Equalization convened.

Chairman Hewgley announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for
public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

Deputy County Assessor, Pat Collins appeared along with County Treasurer, Alex
Gurciullo.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln
County Board of Equalization meeting held on March 11, 2024. Upon roll call vote
Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none. Bruns absent.

No certificates of correction or refund submitted by the County Assessor.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Wuehler to approve the motor vehicle exemption
application by American National Red Cross and recommended for approval by the
County Treasurer. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, and Woodruff voted
“‘aye”. Nays, none. Bruns absent.



The Lincoln County Board of Equalization adjourned at 9:18 A.M. and the Lincoln
County Board of Commissioners reconvened.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Wuehler to authorize Chairman Hewgley to sign the
Lincoln County Agriculture Week Proclamation from March 17 — 23, 2024 extending
appreciation to all who have shown dedication and perseverance in growing our state
through agriculture. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, and Woodruff voted
“aye”. Nays, none. Bruns absent.

The following quotes were received for a road disk for the Lincoln County Department of
Roads: NMC - $35,000 and Murphy Tractor - $35,900.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Woodruff to approve the purchase of a road disk for
the Lincoln County Dept. of Roads from NMC for $35,000. Upon roll call vote Hewgley,
Weems, Wuehler, and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none. Bruns absent.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to approve and authorize the chairman to
sign 2024 professional services agreement with TC Engineering for engineering
services pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. 81-3445. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems,
Wuehler and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none. Bruns absent.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Woodruff to authorize the chairman to sign purchase
option notice to North Platte Area Chamber of Commerce and Development Corporation
to purchase property located at 18610 Highway 30, Hershey, Nebraska for $1.00. Upon
roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none. Bruns
absent.

Hear concerns from Elected Officials, Department Heads, or their representative.
Lincoln County Commissioners Committee Reports.

Approved the following claims as presented for payment. Motion carried.

GENERAL NAME TOTAL
AT&TMOBILITY cont 2907.88
ACCELERATED RECEIVABLES SOLUTIONS cont 1237.5
LINDEMEIER LAW OFFICE se 762.5
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES se 418.1
BLUE TO GOLD se 450
BOB BARKER COMPANY su 941.72
B
BOYER mi 26.8
BROTHERS LAZER SERVICES su 351.96
BROWNS SHOE FIT ex 284.75
CAPITAL BUSINESS SYSTEMS INC rt 496.22

DAS STATE ACCOUNTING se 196



CENTURY LINK

SPECTRUM

C SHAW

CITY OF NORTH PLATTE

CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT
COMMUNITY CONNECTIONS
CONSOLIDATED MANAGEMENT CO
DAS CENTRAL FINANCE

DAWSON PUB PR DIST

DR DEB'S EXPRESS MEDICAL CARE
EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS

FAIR LAW OFFICE PC LLO

GALLS AN ARAMARK COMPANY
GLOBALSTAR USA

ICS JAIL SUPPLIES INC

IDEAL LINEN SUPPLY

J SHERMAN

JERRY VAN WINKLE PSYD

J GOSNELL

J ROBERTS

KNAPP ELECTRIC INC

KNOBELS REFRIGERATION INC
LOWMAN'S AUTO REPAIR

L FREDERICK

MADISON NATIONAL LIFE INS CO INC
M TROSHYNSKI

M BELLAMY

MENARDS

MIDWEST CONNECT
MIPS
INC

MORRIS REPORTING

N HOFFMAN

NE LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING CE
NE SAFETY & FIRE EQUIP INC
NORTH PLATTE HARDWARE LLC
NORTHWESTERN PUBLIC SERVICE
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS
PATHOLOGY SERVICES
PEDERSON LAW OFFICE

PENN EMBLEM COMPANY
SCHABEN SANITATION

se

se

se

se

se
grant
se

se

se
cont

se
se
se
se
su
se
se
Su
se
se
se
se

351.9
396.45
18652.79
115
468
4555.8
109.45
813.06
1394.35
2500
1385.12
75
237.27
131.38
407.4
222.49
500
1017.5
12.21
6.03
240.15
1161.69
127.04
3.35
897.96
7012.5
549.95
396.57
13.49

2864.44
1097.5
11125

75
1253
58.86

3183.59

186.38

89.22
11221.19
57.23
2061.6



ROAD
FUND

SELF
FUND
INS

SEILER INSTRUMENT AND MANUFACTUR-
ING

SHAD NEWTON
STERICYCLE INC
SUMMIT FOOD SERVICE
THE HOME DEPOT PRO

TJOHNSON
us
BANK

U SAVE PHARMACY

LINDEMEIER LAW OFFICE

W TROSHYNSKI

4H SHO WORKS BILLING

AT&T

ALLO COMMUNICATIONS

BILL SUMMERS FORD LLC

BLACK HILLS ENERGY

BRADY GET N GO

CAR QUEST OF NORTH PLATTE
CONSTRUCTION RENTAL NORTH PLATTE
CORNHUSKER INTERNATIONAL
CROELL INC

DPPD

INLAND TRUCK PARTS CO

MADISON NATIONAL LIFE INS CO INC
MAXWELLS KAWASAKI

MC COOK PUBLIC POWER
MIDLANDS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICINE
MIDWEST ELECTRIC MEMB CORP
MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT
NE TRUCK CENTER INC

NMC EXCHANGE LLC

PAULSENS INC

RDO TRUCK CENTER CO.

ROAD GROOM MANUFACTURING

RS HYDRAULIC SOLUTIONS

SCHABEN SANITATION
us
BANK

VILLAGE OF MAXWELL
FIRST CONCORD BENEFITS GROUP LLC

se
su
se
cont
su

su
se
se
cont
rt
se
se
re
se
fuel
se
re
re
su
se
re
ins
re
se
se
se
re
re
re
su
re
€q
re
se

Su
se

1390
107.49
275.36

5273.48
1300.95
25.46

7557.66
4.6
3287.5
4500
575
47.3
233.98
62.17
285.81
66.02
884.15
155
131.52
11808.35
455.64
2113.27
160.74
26.46
129.8
60
290.4
723.98
30.16
1224.17
5198.18
1642.94
2643.07
1910.56
547.9

311.79
70
3984.77



The meeting was adjourned at 10:28 A.M.

Advance notice and the agenda for the March 18, 2024, board meetings were sent to
the county board and all others requesting the same. Advance public notice (includes
agenda) of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting and the Lincoln County
Board of Equalization meeting was posted at the Lincoln County Courthouse, City Hall,
and the Lincoln County website on March 15, 2024; and was also emailed to the media
on March 15, 2024.

The agenda for the meetings to be held on Monday, March 25, 2024, will be kept
continually current and open for inspection at the office of the Lincoln County Clerk.
The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners will be at the
Lincoln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:00 A.M. The regular
meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Equalization will be at the Lincoln County
Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:15 A.M.

Rebecca J. Rossell
Lincoln County Clerk



