March 18, 2024 North Platte, Nebraska

Meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners. Present were Commissioners Joe Hewgley, Kent Weems, Micaela Wuehler, Jerry Woodruff and County Clerk, Rebecca Rossell. Wuehler offered prayer. Hewgley called the meeting to order at 9:00 A.M. Commissioner Bruns absent.

Chairman Hewgley announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Wuehler to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting held on March 11, 2024. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Bruns absent.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Wuehler to receive and order filed the treasurer's receipts. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Bruns absent.

Motion by Wuehler, seconded by Weems to authorize the Chairman to sign the NE Dept. of Revenue County/City Lottery Operation renewal applications for 2024-2026 which authorizes the applicants to conduct the lottery on behalf of the county. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Bruns absent.

The Lincoln County Board of Commissioners recessed at 9:15 A.M. and the Lincoln County Board of Equalization convened.

Chairman Hewgley announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

Deputy County Assessor, Pat Collins appeared along with County Treasurer, Alex Gurciullo.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln County Board of Equalization meeting held on March 11, 2024. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Bruns absent.

No certificates of correction or refund submitted by the County Assessor.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Wuehler to approve the motor vehicle exemption application by American National Red Cross and recommended for approval by the County Treasurer. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Bruns absent. The Lincoln County Board of Equalization adjourned at 9:18 A.M. and the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners reconvened.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Wuehler to authorize Chairman Hewgley to sign the Lincoln County Agriculture Week Proclamation from March 17 – 23, 2024 extending appreciation to all who have shown dedication and perseverance in growing our state through agriculture. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Bruns absent.

The following quotes were received for a road disk for the Lincoln County Department of Roads: NMC - \$35,000 and Murphy Tractor - \$35,900.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Woodruff to approve the purchase of a road disk for the Lincoln County Dept. of Roads from NMC for \$35,000. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Bruns absent.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to approve and authorize the chairman to sign 2024 professional services agreement with TC Engineering for engineering services pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. 81-3445. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Bruns absent.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Woodruff to authorize the chairman to sign purchase option notice to North Platte Area Chamber of Commerce and Development Corporation to purchase property located at 18610 Highway 30, Hershey, Nebraska for \$1.00. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Bruns absent.

Hear concerns from Elected Officials, Department Heads, or their representative.

Lincoln County Commissioners Committee Reports.

Approved the following claims as presented for payment. Motion carried.

GENERAL	NAME		TOTAL
	A T & T MOBILITY	cont	2907.88
	ACCELERATED RECEIVABLES SOLUTIONS	cont	1237.5
	LINDEMEIER LAW OFFICE	se	762.5
	AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES	se	418.1
	BLUE TO GOLD	se	450
	BOB BARKER COMPANY	su	941.72
	В		
	BOYER	mi	26.8
	BROTHERS LAZER SERVICES	su	351.96
	BROWNS SHOE FIT	ex	284.75
	CAPITAL BUSINESS SYSTEMS INC	rt	496.22
	DAS STATE ACCOUNTING	se	196

CENTURY LINK	se	351.9
SPECTRUM	se	396.45
C SHAW	se	18652.79
CITY OF NORTH PLATTE	se	115
CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT	se	468
COMMUNITY CONNECTIONS	grant	4555.8
CONSOLIDATED MANAGEMENT CO	se	109.45
DAS CENTRAL FINANCE	se	813.06
DAWSON PUB PR DIST	se	1394.35
DR DEB'S EXPRESS MEDICAL CARE	cont	2500
EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS	su	1385.12
FAIR LAW OFFICE PC LLO	se	75
GALLS AN ARAMARK COMPANY	ex	237.27
GLOBALSTAR USA	se	131.38
ICS JAIL SUPPLIES INC	su	407.4
IDEAL LINEN SUPPLY	su	222.49
J SHERMAN	se	500
JERRY VAN WINKLE PSYD	se	1017.5
J GOSNELL	mi	12.21
J ROBERTS	mi	6.03
KNAPP ELECTRIC INC	se	240.15
KNOBELS REFRIGERATION INC	se	1161.69
LOWMAN'S AUTO REPAIR	re	127.04
L FREDERICK	mi	3.35
MADISON NATIONAL LIFE INS CO INC	se	897.96
M TROSHYNSKI	se	7012.5
M BELLAMY	se	549.95
MENARDS	su	396.57
MIDWEST CONNECT	se	13.49
MIPS		
INC	se	2864.44
MORRIS REPORTING	se	1097.5
N HOFFMAN	se	1112.5
NE LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING CE	se	75
NE SAFETY & FIRE EQUIP INC	su	1253
NORTH PLATTE HARDWARE LLC	se	58.86
NORTHWESTERN PUBLIC SERVICE	se	3183.59
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS	su	186.38
PATHOLOGY SERVICES	se	89.22
PEDERSON LAW OFFICE	se	11221.19
PENN EMBLEM COMPANY	se	57.23
SCHABEN SANITATION	se	2061.6

	SEILER INSTRUMENT AND MANUFACTUR-		
	ING	se	1390
	SHAD NEWTON	su	107.49
	STERICYCLE INC	se	275.36
	SUMMIT FOOD SERVICE	cont	5273.48
	THE HOME DEPOT PRO	su	1300.95
	T JOHNSON	mi	25.46
	U S		
	BANK	su	7557.66
	U SAVE PHARMACY	se	4.6
	LINDEMEIER LAW OFFICE	se	3287.5
	W TROSHYNSKI	cont	4500
	4H SHO WORKS BILLING	rt	575
ROAD	A T & T	se	47.3
FUND	ALLO COMMUNICATIONS	se	233.98
	BILL SUMMERS FORD LLC	re	62.17
	BLACK HILLS ENERGY	se	285.81
	BRADY GET N GO	fuel	66.02
	CAR QUEST OF NORTH PLATTE	se	884.15
	CONSTRUCTION RENTAL NORTH PLATTE	re	155
	CORNHUSKER INTERNATIONAL	re	131.52
	CROELL INC	su	11808.35
	DPPD	se	455.64
	INLAND TRUCK PARTS CO	re	2113.27
	MADISON NATIONAL LIFE INS CO INC	ins	160.74
	MAXWELLS KAWASAKI	re	26.46
	MC COOK PUBLIC POWER	se	129.8
	MIDLANDS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICINE	se	60
	MIDWEST ELECTRIC MEMB CORP	se	290.4
	MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT	re	723.98
	NE TRUCK CENTER INC	re	30.16
	NMC EXCHANGE LLC	re	1224.17
	PAULSENS INC	su	5198.18
	RDO TRUCK CENTER CO.	re	1642.94
	ROAD GROOM MANUFACTURING	eq	2643.07
	RS HYDRAULIC SOLUTIONS	re	1910.56
	SCHABEN SANITATION	se	547.9
	U S		
	BANK	su	311.79
	VILLAGE OF MAXWELL	se	70
SELF	FIRST CONCORD BENEFITS GROUP LLC		3984.77
FUND			
1110			

INS

The meeting was adjourned at 10:28 A.M.

Advance notice and the agenda for the March 18, 2024, board meetings were sent to the county board and all others requesting the same. Advance public notice (includes agenda) of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting and the Lincoln County Board of Equalization meeting was posted at the Lincoln County Courthouse, City Hall, and the Lincoln County website on March 15, 2024; and was also emailed to the media on March 15, 2024.

The agenda for the meetings to be held on Monday, March 25, 2024, will be kept continually current and open for inspection at the office of the Lincoln County Clerk. The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners will be at the Lincoln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:00 A.M. The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Equalization will be at the Lincoln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:15 A.M.

Rebecca J. Rossell Lincoln County Clerk